

No. 20-18

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,  
First Appellate District**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF SONOMA COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AND CALIFORNIA  
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF COURT-APPOINTED  
AMICUS CURIAE AMANDA K. RICE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

—◆—  
GREGORY D. TOTTEN  
Chief Executive Officer  
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
2495 Natomas Park Dr.,  
Ste. 575  
Sacramento, CA 95833  
(916) 443-2017

JILL R. RAVITCH  
District Attorney  
SPENCER RALPH BRADY  
Chief Deputy  
District Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT A. MADDOCK  
Deputy District Attorney  
SONOMA COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
600 Administration Drive,  
Room 212-J  
Santa Rosa, CA 95403  
(707) 565-2311  
Spencer.brady@  
sonoma-county.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. EXISTING PRECEDENT PERMITS WARRANTLESS ENTRY INTO A HOME TO COMPLETE THE ARREST OF A FLEEING OFFENDER INITIATED IN A PUBLIC PLACE .....	9
A. Flight Into A Home From Lawful Arrest Delegitimizes Any Expectation Of Privacy .....	10
B. Flight, Not Level Of Offense, Triggers The Exigency In Pursuits.....	11
C. A True Hot Pursuit Case Involves Actual Pursuit .....	15
D. All Hot Pursuits Trigger Significant Law Enforcement Concerns .....	16
II. CALIFORNIA LAW DEMONSTRATES THAT A RULE DEPENDENT OF STATUTORY LABELS OF “FELONY” OR “MISDEMEANOR” WILL BE DIFFICULT FOR OFFICERS TO APPLY .....	18
A. The California Statutory Scheme Demonstrates The Difficulty Imposed On Officers In Hot Pursuit Situations .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Application Of A Felony-Only Hot Pursuit Rule Would Create Legal Uncertainty And Increased Litigation.....	26
III. TIME LOST OBTAINING A WARRANT IN A PURSUIT CASE INCREASES RISK TO OFFICERS AND LIKELIHOOD OF LOSS OF EVIDENCE OR FURTHER ESCAPE OF THE OFFENDER .....	28
A. Situations In Which Warrants Can Be Obtained “In Minutes” Are Very Limited .....	28
B. Legally Sufficient Warrants Take Time As Shown By Local Warrant Procedure; In Pursuit Cases That Time Risks Loss Of Evidence, Further Escape Of The Offender, And Danger To The Officers....	29
IV. EVEN IF THE COURT REJECTS A CATEGORICAL RULE, UNDER THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HERE, THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ...	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	35
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	20
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	10, 19
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Holman v. Johnson</i> , 1 Cowp. 341 (1775) .....	14
<i>In re Estrada</i> , 63 Cal.2d 740 (1965) .....	27, 28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	11, 14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	29
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	15
<i>Penn. Bd. of Probation &amp; Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Lloyd</i> , 216 Cal.App.3d. 1425 (1989).....	34
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 47 Cal.4th 1104 (2010).....	34, 35
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	11
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) .....	11
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	15, 33
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	35
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	12, 17
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	12
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 741 (1984) .....	11, 15
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 17 .....	20, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Penal Code § 191.5 .....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 192 .....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 192.5 .....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 193 .....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 245(a)(1) .....	21
Cal. Penal Code § 314.1 .....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 459 .....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 459.5 .....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 591 .....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 840(4).....	31
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4 .....	22
Cal. Penal Code § 1542 .....	31
Cal. Veh. Code § 2800 .....	23
Cal. Veh. Code § 2800.1 .....	16, 24
Cal. Veh. Code § 2800.2 .....	16, 24
Cal. Veh. Code § 2800.4 .....	24, 25
Cal. Veh. Code § 14601 .....	24
Cal. Veh. Code § 22350 .....	24
Cal. Veh. Code § 22450 .....	24
Cal. Veh. Code § 23152 .....	26
Cal. Veh. Code § 23550 .....	26
Cal. Veh. Code § 23550.5 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALCRIM No. 3471 .....	14
CALCRIM No. 3472 .....	14
1 E. East, Pleas of the Crown § 71, p. 303 (1803) .....	18
OTHER MATERIAL	
Alyssa Pereira, <i>Russian River Brewing’s 2019 Pliny the Younger Release Generated \$4.16 Million for Sonoma County</i> , San Francisco Chronicle, March 26, 2019, available at <a href="https://www.sfgate.com/beer/article/Russian-River-Brewing-2019-Pliny-the-Younger-13717680.php">https://www.sfgate.com/beer/article/Russian-River-Brewing-2019-Pliny-the-Younger-13717680.php</a> .....	4
Black’s Law Dictionary 1575 (11th ed. 2019) .....	10
Christian Kallen, <i>Agua Caliente Neighbors Fight Surge in Vacation Rentals</i> , Sonoma Index Tribute, December 21, 2020, available at <a href="https://www.sonomanews.com/article/news/agua-caliente-neighbors-fight-surge-in-vacation-rentals/">https://www.sonomanews.com/article/news/agua-caliente-neighbors-fight-surge-in-vacation-rentals/</a> .....	4
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1065 (11th ed. 2006) .....	10
Nashelly Chavez, <i>Three ID’d in Pair of Fatal Crashes on Highway 12 Near Santa Rosa</i> , The Press Democrat, January 6, 2021, available at <a href="https://www.pressdemocrat.com/article/news/three-idd-in-pair-of-fatal-crashes-on-highway-12/">https://www.pressdemocrat.com/article/news/three-idd-in-pair-of-fatal-crashes-on-highway-12/</a> .....	6
